require us to account for the fair values of software license updates and product support contracts and hardware
systems support contracts assumed in connection with our acquisitions. Because these support contracts are
typically one year in duration, our GAAP revenues for the one year period subsequent to our acquisition of a
business do not reflect the full amount of support revenues on these assumed support contracts that would have
otherwise been recorded by the acquired entity. The non-GAAP adjustment to our software license updates and
product support revenues is intended to include, and thus reflect, the full amount of such revenues.

(f)Reflects the elimination of the noncontrolling interest in Premier LP as if all member owners of Premier LP had
fully exchanged their Class B common units for shares of Class A common stock.

(g)Reflects income tax expense at an estimated effective income tax rate of 40% of non-GAAP Adjusted Fully
Distributed Net Income before income taxes.

44

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q

66

Net Revenue
The following table summarizes our actual net revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014,
respectively, indicated both in dollars (in thousands) and as a percentage of net revenue:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2015 2014

Amount % of Net
Revenue Amount % of Net

Revenue
Supply Chain Services:
Net administrative fees $117,959 45 % $108,087 48 %
Other services and support 740 — % 197 — %
Services 118,699 45 % 108,284 48 %
Products 73,438 28 % 58,692 26 %
Total Supply Chain Services 192,137 73 % 166,976 74 %
Performance Services:
Other services and support 69,586 27 % 58,622 26 %
Total net revenue $261,723 100 % $225,598 100 %
Total net revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was $261.7 million, an increase of $36.1 million, or
16%, from $225.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014. Our supply chain services net revenue was
73% and 74% of total net revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.
Supply Chain Services
Our supply chain services segment net revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was $192.1 million, an
increase of $25.1 million, or 15%, from $167.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.
Net administrative fees revenue in our supply chain services segment for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was

[…]

redemption amount

$(811,969) nm $(3,224,098) nm $ — $(3,224,098) nm

Net loss attributable to
shareholders after adjustment of
redeemable partners' capital to

$(781,216) nm $(3,204,645) nm nm $(3,185,106) nm

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q

73

redemption amount
Adjusted EBITDA (4) $293,071 40  % $299,044 44  % na $257,781 41  %
Adjusted Fully Distributed Net
Income (5) $155,181 21  % na na na $138,629 22  %

nm = Not meaningful
na = Not applicable
(1)   Represents the adjustments related to the Reorganization and IPO described above.
(2)   Represents the impact related to the change in revenue share described above under "Results of Operations."
(3)   Represents the income tax impact of the Reorganization effective October 1, 2013.
(4)   Represents the decrease in noncontrolling interest in Premier LP from 99% to approximately 78%.

49

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q

74

(5)The table that follows shows the reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA and the reconciliation of
Segment Adjusted EBITDA to income before income taxes for the periods presented (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended March 31,
2015 2014

Actual Actual Adjustments
(a)

Non-GAAP
Pro Forma

Net income $202,724 $265,985 $(38,151 ) $227,834
Interest and investment income, net (b) (517 ) (641 ) — (641 )
Income tax expense 12,107 24,461 (3,112 ) 21,349
Depreciation and amortization 33,107 26,952 — 26,952
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 6,598 2,158 — 2,158
EBITDA 254,019 318,915 (41,263 ) 277,652
Stock-based compensation 21,129 13,118 — 13,118
Acquisition related expenses (c) 6,408 1,303 — 1,303
Strategic and financial restructuring expenses (d) 1,281 3,614 — 3,614
Loss (gain) on investment (e) 1,000 (37,850 ) (37,850 )
Other (income) expense, net (f) 10 (56 ) — (56 )
Acquisition related adjustment - deferred revenue (g) 9,224 — — —
Adjusted EBITDA $293,071 $299,044 $(41,263 ) $257,781

Segment Adjusted EBITDA:
Supply Chain Services $290,210 $302,076 $(41,263 ) $260,813
Performance Services 67,717 54,367 — 54,367
Corporate (h) (64,856 ) (57,399 ) — (57,399 )
Adjusted EBITDA 293,071 299,044 (41,263 ) 257,781
Depreciation and amortization (33,107 ) (26,952 ) — (26,952 )
Amortization of purchased intangible assets (6,598 ) (2,158 ) — (2,158 )
Stock-based compensation (21,129 ) (13,118 ) — (13,118 )
Acquisition related expenses (c) (6,408 ) (1,303 ) — (1,303 )
Strategic and financial restructuring expenses (d) (1,281 ) (3,614 ) — (3,614 )
Acquisition related adjustment - deferred revenue (g) (9,224 ) — — —
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (14,812 ) (12,171 ) — (12,171 )
Deferred compensation plan expense 209 — — —
Operating income 200,721 239,728 (41,263 ) 198,465
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates 14,812 12,171 — 12,171
Interest and investment income, net (b) 517 641 — 641
(Loss) gain on investment (e) (1,000 ) 37,850 — 37,850
Other (expense) income, net (f) (219 ) 56 — 56
Income before income taxes 214,831 290,446 (41,263 ) 249,183
(a)Represents the adjustments related to the Reorganization and IPO described above.
(b)Represents interest income, net and realized gains and losses on our marketable securities.
(c)Represents legal, accounting and other expenses related to acquisition activities.

(d)

Represents legal, accounting and other expenses directly related to strategic and financial restructuring expenses.
During the nine months ended March 31, 2015, strategic and financial restructuring expenses were incurred in
connection with the company directed offering conducted pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement. During